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. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ' PA DEP[ (}
DEPARTMENT OF BANKIN(G ' nULEL

ARG

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  :  Docket No. 09,@22\_5_(]31\1&0())
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU
Or COMPLIANCE, INVE‘%‘TTGATION

s ee eu

AND LICENSING,
V. . ' o
AM MORTGAGE BROKERS, INC. ;.

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Banking (the “Departiment”),
Bureau of Examinations, has conducted an examination of Am Morigage. Brokers, Tnc. (“Am
Momgage”), and its officers, eni.p]qyecs and directors, Based on the results of the examination,
the Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Ticensing (the “Bureau™) believes that Am
Mortgage operated in violation of the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa.CS. § 6101 et seq. . The
" parties 1o the abovc captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby stipulate that the following
 stafements are true and correct in the settlement of the above-captioned matter and, intending to
be Jegally bound, hereby agreed to the terms of this Consent Agreement and Order (the “QOrder”).
| BACKGROUND
. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's administrative agency
authorized and empowered to administer and enforce the Mortgage Licensing Act.
2. The Bureau is primatily responsible for adwﬁinistc-:ring and enforcing the Mortgage
Licensing Act for the Departmment.
3. The Mortgage Licensing Act is the successor statute to Chapter 3 6’1’ the Mortgage

Bunkers and Brokers and Consumer Equity Protection Act (the “MBBCEPA™), 63 P.S. §




11/24/2809 12:05 5702073386 ' ACC, LLC - PAGE ©3/89

456.301 et @., and the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act (the “SMLA"), 7 P.5. § 6601 gt seq. On
November 5, 2008, Chabter 3 of the MBBCEPA and the SMLA were repealed by opevation of
law and replaced by the Mortgage Licensing Act.

4. Am Mortgage was Jlicensed as a First Mortgage Broker, license no. 8782, under
the MBBCEPA and as a Secondary Mortgage Iéroker, license no. 8783, undef the SMLA.

5 Am Mortgage was granted a conditional license puxsuanf to the Mortgage
Licensing Act on November 5, 2008 and is currently licensed as a Mortgage Broker, license no.
24742,

6. Am Mortgage maintains a principal place of business at 921 Oak 3t, Seranton, PA
18508-1233.

7. On December 23, 2()08, examiners from the Departiment initiated an examination
of Am Mortgage at the principal place of business (the “Examination”).

luternal Controls

8. The Examiuatiou reveled that Am Mortgage's mortgage loan files had a number
of waming indicators representing 4 that a loan originator conveyed false or misleading
information to mortgage lenders. The specific wanﬁng indicators included borrower signature
inconsistencies. |

9. During the Examination, the examiner revie@ed the policies and procedures that
Am Mortgage had in place to internally control and mitigate the dissemination of false or
misleading information 1:6 first mortgage loan lenders.

10.  The examiner’s review concluded that Am Mortgage did not have sufficient
internal countrols in place. to conirol 'zmcl ﬁnir.igate the dissemination of false or misleading

information to first mortgage loan lenders.
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11.  Am Mortgage stated that the warning indicators found by the examiner during the
BExamination were due to loat originai:o.r negligence.

12, Three (3) of the mortgage loan files reviewed during the Examination contained:
signatures on preliminary mortgage loan disclosures that were inconsistent with olosed mortgage
loan documents and had been materially altered.

13, As aresult of the Examination, Am Mortgrage agreed that the warning indicators
that were found during the Examination were serions issues that Were the result of a ncgligent
Toan. officer.

14, The loan originator in question wéls subsequently terminated by Am Mortgage.

15, As aresult of the Examination findings, Am Mortgage admitted that there was a
fack of éc{equa.te internal controls to monitor the accuracy of information that was presented by
loan originators to mortgage loan lenders,

16.  Since Am Mottgage admitted that insufficient internal controls were in place to
actively detect, review, and halt the passing of inaccurate or fraudulent information to mortgage
loan lenders, Am Mortgage c]exﬁonsu‘ated negligence and incompetence as provided in Scctioh
6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa. C.8. § 6139(a)(10) (corresponding to Section
313(a)(14) of the MBBCEPA, 63 P.3, § 456.313(a)(14)).

Authority of the Department

17, Section 6138(a)(4) of the Mortgage Licensing Act (corresponding to Sections
310(a) of the MBBCEPA and 16(1) 6’f the SMLA) grants the Department broad authority to
issue orders for the enforcement of the Mortgage Licensing Act. 7 Pa.C.5.. ¢ 6138(a)(4)

(co.r.responding 10 63 P.5. § 456.310(a) and 7 P.S. § 6616(1)).

U
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18.  Section 6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage Liccnsing Act (céx*responding to Section ,
313(a)(14) of the MBBCEPA) pravides, ip televant patt, that the Department may- suspend,
revoke or refuse to renew a license ‘iss‘ued pursuant to the Mortgdge Licensing Act if a licensee
or director, officer, partner, ernployee or owner of a licensee has “[dlemonstrated negligence or
incompstence in performing an act for which the licenses is required to hold a license under this
‘ chapter.” 7 Pa.C.8. § 6139(2)(10) (corresponding to 63 P.S. § 456.313(&)(14/)). |
19.  Section 6140(b) of the Mortgage Licensing Act (cotresponding to Section 314(¢c) -
of the MBBCEPA and Section 22(b) of the SMLA) provides, in relevant part, that “[a] person
licensed under this chapter or director, officer, owner, ,partﬁer, employee or agent of a licensee
who violates a proyision of this chapter or who commits any action which would subject the
licenses to suspension, revocation or nonrenewal under section 6139 may be fined by the
department vp 10 $10,000 for cach offense.” 7 Pa.C.5. § 6140(b) (corresponding to 63 P.8. §
456.314(c) and TP.S. § 6622(b).
VIOLATIONS
20.  Am Mortgage is in violation of the Section 6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage
Licensing Act (corresponding to Section 313(a)(14) of the MBBCE.PA) by allowing fraudulent
i‘n'.Fo.t'mati on to be submitted by a loan originator to lenders, thus demonstrating n.egligeﬁce and
incompétence under the Mortgage Licensing Act. |
RELIEF
21, | Fine. Am Mortgage agrees té pay a fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000) which
shall Be due and payable to the Department within thirty (30) dayé of the Effective Date of this
Order. The fine payment sﬁall be remitted by a company check, certified check or a money

order made payable to the Pennsylvania Department of Banking and sent to the attention of
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Compliance Division, Bureau of Compliance, l.nveétigat.ion and Licensing, 17 N. Second Street,
Snite 1300, Harrisbutg, PA 17101,

0, §yj_p_0ﬂ9_!1 Am Mortgage’s Mortgage Broker License is hereby suspended from
the Bffective Date of the Order unti} such ﬁm.e as Am Mortgage submits. an acceptabie internal-
control plan (the “Plan™) to tﬁe Burean which discloses how policies and procedures \.m'll. be
implemented to 'a.ctively detect warning indicators of frand and{or misrepresentation, review
those warning indicators, and miti gate tﬁe disscmin.atio11 of inaccurate or fravdulent information

~ to mortgage loau Jenders. The Plan shall provide policies and procedures which include, but arc
not limited to: compliance with the Mortgage Licensing Act and the training of Am Mortgage’s
‘employccs and managers in fraud detection.

Am Mortgage shall send the Plan to the aftention of Ryan M. Walsh, Administrator,
Pennsylvania Department of Banking, Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing, 17 N.
Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101,

The Bureau shall review the Plan and approve or refuse to approve the Plan within fifteen
(15) days of the submission of the Plan. Approval of the Plan shall not be Llin‘easonabl.)" |
withheld, If the Bureau does not approve the Plan, the Buteau. shall provide comments on why

~ the Plan is unacceptable and allow Am Mortgage the opportunity to resubmit the Plan with the
appropriate -changes, The submission process shall continue unless and until such time as the

Bureau approves the Plan.

23 Corrective Measures. Upon the Bffective Date of this Order, Am Mortgage and |

agrees to adhere to the internal conirol plan as described in paragraph 22.

n
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"

FURTHER PROVISIONS

24,  Consent, Am Mortgage hersby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and irrevocably

consents 10 tl}e entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau’s order authority under the Mortgage
Licensing Act and agree that they understand all of the terms and conclitic;ns contained therein,
Am Mortgage, by voluntarily entering into this Order, waives any right to a heating or appeal
ooncerﬁing the terms, conditioné and/or penalties set forth in this Order,

25,  Publication. The Department will publﬁsh this Ol'dcr pursusz to its authority in
Section 302.A.(3) of the Department of Banking Code. 71 P.S.‘ § 733-302.A.(5).

26.  Entirg Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement between the parties.

There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statém,cnts, conditions, or
otherwise, of any kind whatsocver concerning this Order. This Order may be amended in
writing by mutnal agreement by the Bureau and Am Mortgage.

27, ' Binding Nature. The Department, Am Mortgage, and all officers, owners,
cl;irectors, employees, hci.rs. and assigus of Am M ortgage intend to be and arc legally bound by
the terms of this Order, |

28, Counsel. This Order is c‘,ntergd into by the parties upon full oppottunity for legal
advice from legal counsel.

29.  Effectiveness, Am_l\/.[orftgage hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order shall

become effective on the date that the Bureau executes the Order (the “Effective Date”).

30.  Other Enforcement Action,
a The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce
all statutes, rules and tegulations under its jurisdiction against Am Mortgage in the future

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order.
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1

b. Am Mortgage acknowledges and agrees that this Order is only binding

ipon the Department and not any other local, state or federal agency, depariment or office

 regarding matters within this Order.

31,  Authorization. The parties below are authotized to execute this Order and legally

hind their respective parties,

32.. Counterparts, This Order )ﬁily be executed in -separate counterparts and hy
facsimile. ~ | .

33,  Titles. The titles used 1o identify the paragraphs of lhﬁ document ére for the

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document,
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3

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Department and Am- Mortgage intending to be Jegally bound do hereby execute this Conseut
Agreement and Order,

FOR TBE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION
AND LICENSING

Ryan M. Waish, Administracor
Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing
Department of Banking

Date: _INovembe, 24, RUAFT

FOR AM MORTGAGE BROKE_;{S, ING,

i S AN

(C)fE 1501‘ Sl éﬁﬁmc)

Mﬁlﬁ*ﬁw A (&Nﬁ%

(Print Sfficer Name)
TS

(Title)

Nate: W%w/ﬂﬁ; '




